

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Baukol Builders, Inc.,)
)
Plaintiff/Appellant,) Supreme Court Case No. 20060120
)
vs.)
)
County of Grand Forks,)
)
Defendant/Appellee.)

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
DATED FEBRUARY 28, 2006, AND THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDERS, DATED
NOVEMBER 29, 2006, (CORRECTED FEBRUARY 15, 2007), AND JULY 6, 2007

IN DISTRICT COURT, NORTHEAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
GRAND FORKS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LEE A. CHRISTOFFERSON, PRESIDING

DEAN B. THOMSON, admitted *pro hac vice*
AARON A. DEAN (ND ID# 06265)
Fabyanske, Westra, Hart & Thomson, P.A.
800 LaSalle Avenue South, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612/359-7600 Fax: 612/338-3857

AND

THOMAS L. ZIMNEY (ND ID# 02987)
Zimney Foster P. C.
Bremer Financial Center, Suite 200
3100 South Columbia Road, PO Box 13417
Grand Forks, ND 58208-3417
Phone: 701/772-8111 Fax: 701/772-7328
Attorneys for: Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Facts 1

Law and Argument..... 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COUNTY DID NOT VIOLATE N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-02 IN FAILING TO AWARD TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER.2

 A. N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-02 did not allow the County to consider anything other than the bidder’s responsibility and price.2

 B. The recent statutory changes to N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-02 do not support the County’s violation of the previous version of N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-02.4

 1. The statutory change of a subsequent legislature is not probative regarding the meaning of the statute passed by a previous legislature.....4

 2. Even the new version of the competitive bidding law does not provide the unlimited discretion in judging bids claimed by the County.6

II. UNWRITTEN CRITERIA WERE IMPROPERLY USED TO MAKE A CONTRACT AWARD DECISION.6

III. MR. MALM’S BLAMING OF, VOTING AGAINST, AND CONVINCING OTHERS TO VOTE AGAINST BAUKOL WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION BECAUSE IT WAS BASED ON MR. MALM’S NEGLIGENT BRANDING OF BAUKOL.....8

IV. THE COUNTY’S BAD FAITH IN FAILING TO CORRECT THE FALSEHOODS IT PRESENTED TO THE DISTRICT COURT MERITS AN AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES TO BAUKOL.9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1 4, 5, 10

N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-022, 3, 4, 5, 10

N.D.C.C. § 48-01.24, 5, 6, 10

N.D.C.C. § 48-01.2-01 4, 6

N.D.C.C. § 48-01.1-03 5

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-31 9

NORTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT CASES:

Ellingson v. Cherry Lake School District
212 N.W. 773 (1927)..... 3

Chaffee v. Crowley
49 N.D. 111, 190 N.W. 308 (1922)..... 3

Schreder v. Cities Service Co.
336 N.W.2d 641, 643 n.2 (N.D. 1983)..... 4

St. Alexius Hospital v. Eckert
284 N.W.2d 441, 445 n.2 (N.D. 1979)..... 4

Dilse v. Leer, 219 N.W.2d 195 (N.D. 1974) 4, 5, 6

Mini Mart, Inc. v. City of Minot
347 N.W.2d 131, 141 (N.D. 1984)..... 6, 7, 8

Danzl v. City of Bismarck
451 N.W.2d 127, 130 (N.D. 1990)..... 6, 7, 8

Napoleon Livestock Auction, Inc. v. Rohrich,
406 N.W.2d 346, 361-62 (N.D. 1987) 9

OTHER CASES:

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.
501 U.S. 32, 45-46 (1991) 10
